
In The
Supreme Court of Maryland

No. 7

September Term, 2023

SCM-REG-0007-2023

ADNAN SYED,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

YOUNG LEE, as Victim's Representative, *et al.*,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City,
(The Honorable Melissa M. Phinn, Judge)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

DAVID W. SANFORD
ARI B. RUBIN
SANFORD HEISLER SHARP, LLP
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 499-5232
dsanford@sanfordheisler.com
arubin@sanfordheisler.com

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Maryland’s Constitution and Laws Provide Victims the Right to Be Heard in Vacatur Statute Proceedings; the Right to Be Heard on the Merits Is the Purpose Behind the Rights of Notice and In-Person Attendance	1
a. The Right to Be Heard Is a Constitutional Right	1
b. Proper Statutory Interpretation Supports the Victim’s Right to Be Heard Under the Vacatur Statute	2
c. Hearings Under the Vacatur Statute Are Similar to Sentencings.....	4
II. The Harmless Error Doctrine Does Not Insulate the Blatant Victims’ Rights Violations Perpetrated Against Mr. Lee	6
III. The Court Should Remand the Matter to a New Judge	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aguilera v. State</i> , 193 Md. App. 426 (2010)	2
<i>Antoine v. State</i> , 245 Md. App. 521 (2020)	6, 8
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 383 Md. 329 (2004)	9
<i>Bijou v. Young–Battle</i> , 185 Md. App. 268 (2009)	2
<i>Bittner v. Huth</i> , 162 Md. App. 745 (2005)	5
<i>Borkowski v. State</i> , No. 2700, Sept. Term, 2018, 2019 WL 558152 (App. Ct. Oct. 29, 2019)	7
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 321 Md. 69 (1990)	9
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 272 Md. 450 (1974)	10
<i>Cincinnati, N.O. & T.P.R. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 115 U.S. 321 (1885)	3
<i>Coleman v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Police Dep’t</i> , 369 Md. 108 (2002)	3
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 409 Md. 260 (2009)	11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	8
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 388 Md. 366 (2005)	5
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469 (2007)	3
<i>In re Tyrell A.</i> , 442 Md. 354 (2015)	3

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 364 Md. 192 (2001).....	11
<i>Mainor v. State</i> , 475 Md. 487 (2021).....	11
<i>Odenton Dev. Co. v. Lamy</i> , 320 Md. 33 (1990).....	5
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 110 Md. App. 464 (1996)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 64 Md. App. 625 (1985)	9
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 362 Or. 807 (2018)	7
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 350 Or. 390 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Damato-Kushel</i> , 327 Conn. 173 (2017).....	10
<i>State v. Payton</i> , 461 Md. 540 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 185 Ariz. 68 (1996).....	3
<i>Syed v. State</i> , 236 Md. App. 183 (2018), <i>rev'd</i> 463 Md. 60 Md. 60 (2019).....	5
<i>VNA Hospice of Md. v. Dep't. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 406 Md. 584 (2008).....	3
<i>Walker v. State</i> , No. 2418, Sept. Term, 2019, 2021 WL 465455 (App. Ct. Feb. 9, 2021)	4, 5
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 462 Md. 335 (2019).....	4

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 7-104	15
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 8-301.1	1, 2, 5
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 8-301.1(a)(2)	4

Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 8-301.1(e)(2)	9
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 11-103	8
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 11-103(e)(2)	8
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 11-403	4
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 11-403(d)(1)	4
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 11-503(a)(7)	10
Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure § 11-1002(b)(1)	8
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art 47(a)	8
Md. Rule 1-104(a)(2)(B)	5
Md. Rule 1-201	2
Md. Rule 2-327(c)	5
Md. Rule 4-333(h)	2
Md. Rule Judges 18-102.11(a).....	9
Joseph F. Murphy, Jr., Maryland Evidence Handbook § 400, at 150 (2d ed.1993)	3
